One Crores only) divided into 51, 00,00, 000 (Fifty One Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/‐ (Rupees One only) each. 

Further during the year under review vide postal ballet notice dated 18.02.2022 approved to increase the Authorized 
Share  Capital  of  the  Company  from  the  present  Rs.  51,00,00,000  (Rupees  Fifty  One  Crore  only)  consisting  of 
51,00,00,000  (Fifty One crore) Equity Shares of Rs.1/‐ (Rupee One) each to Rs. 55,00,00,000 /‐ (Rupees Fifty Five Crore 
only)  consisting of  55,00,00,000  (Fifty  Five Crore)  Equity  Shares of Rs.1/‐ (Rupees One)  each. Hence  the  authorized 
share capital of the Company stood at  Rs. 55, 00, 00,000 (Rupees Fifty Five Crore only) divided into 55,00,00,000 (Fifty 
Five Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/‐ (Rupees One only) each. 

Change in paid up and Capital: 
During  the year under  review vide postal ballet notice dated 14.10.2021 approved sub division of nominal value of 
equity  shares capital  from  the existing nominal value of Rs.

[...]

of  1  equity  shares  for  every  10  equity  share held  and paid up  capital  increased  from  the present Rs.  50,00,00,000 
(Rupees  Fifty  Crore  only)  consisting  of  50,00,00,000  (Fifty  crore)  Equity  Shares  of  Rs.1/‐ (Rupee  One)  each  to  Rs. 
55,00,00,000  /‐ (Rupees  Fifty  Five  Crore  only)  consisting  of  55,00,00,000  (Fifty  Five  Crore)  Equity  Shares  of 
Rs.1/‐ (Rupees One) each. Hence The issued, subscribed and paid up capital of the Company is Rs. 550000000/‐ divided 
into 55000000 equity shares of Rs 1/‐ each. 

SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES OR ASSOCIATE COMPANIES: 
The Company does not have any subsidiary, associate companies & joint ventures.